

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Tiffini Flynn Forslund, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FREEDOM FOUNDATION OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS TIFFINI FLYNN FORSLUND, ET AL.**

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, L.L.P.
James R. Swanson (LA #18455)
Alysson L. Mills (LA #32904)
Jesse C. Stewart (LA #36282, PHV)
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600
New Orleans, LA 70170-4600
(504) 586-5252

BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (#90724)
Frederick E. Finch (#29191)
Kate L. Homolka (#395229)
100 South Fifth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1254
(612) 333-3000

NEKIMA LEVY-POUNDS (#335101)
2901 Lyndale Avenue North
Minneapolis, MN 55411
(612) 210-3731

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Tiffini Flynn Forslund, et al.*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MINNESOTA
Alethea M. Huyser (#389270)
Andrew H. Tweeten (#395190)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1243

*Counsel for Defendants-Respondents
State of Minnesota, et al.*

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3389
(612) 315-9210

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Freedom Foundation of Minnesota*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File.....	1
Argument	2
I. In deciding justiciability and standing, courts must consider whether the legal right at issue calls for breathing space.....	2
II. The Education Clause of the Minnesota Constitution ordains a fundamental right to education that calls for breathing space....	7
A. The Education Clause's express textual goal – to ensure an educated citizenry – calls for breathing space	8
B. The Education Clause's express textual mandate – that the legislature must establish a "uniform" system of public schools – calls for breathing space.....	11
III. In rejecting Plaintiffs' Education Clause claim for lack of justiciability and standing, the district court failed to consider the breathing space that the Education Clause requires.....	15
Conclusion	19
Certification of Brief Length.....	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 20 A.3d 1018 (N.J. 2011)	11
<i>Associated Sch. of Indep. Dist. No. 63 v. Sch. Dist. No. 83</i> , 142 N.W. 325 (Minn. 1913)	9, 12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 6, 17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sauk Centre v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (1871)	9
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Heenan</i> , 2 Minn. 330 (1858)	3, 7
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	3
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	11
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 215 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 1974)	6, 18
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	4
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	6
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , No. A16-1265, slip op. (Minn. App. Mar. 13, 2017)	18
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 25 Minn. 1 (1878)	12, 18
<i>Dunham v. Roer</i> , 708 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. App. 2006)	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	5, 17
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	4
<i>In re Cold Spring Granite Co.</i> , 136 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1965)	19
<i>In re Explusion of NYB</i> , 750 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. App. 2008)	7
<i>In re McConaughy</i> , 119 N.W. 408 (Minn. 1909)	20
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. Endowment, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 252 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. 1977)	2
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	5, 7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	4

<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007)	2, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2
<i>McSherry v. City of St. Paul</i> , 277 N.W. 541 (Minn. 1938)	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Oliver Iron Mining Co. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 35</i> , 193 N.W. 949 (Minn. 1923)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5
<i>Rice v. Connolly</i> , 488 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1992)	7, 8
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	14
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	7, 8, 9, 12, 14
<i>State v. Fingal</i> , 666 N.W.2d 420 (Minn. App. 2003).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Christian Serv. v. Sch. Bd. of Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 287 N.W. 625 (Minn. 1939)	13
<i>State ex rel. Humphrey v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)	2
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	19
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Winters v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 650 N.W.2d 167 (Minn. 2002)	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

Act of June 4, 1991, ch. 265, art. 7, § 1, 1991 Minn. Laws 943, 1082.....	10
Minn. Const. art. I, § 3	3, 8
Minn. Const. art. X, § 1	12
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 (the Education Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 120.0111 (1991)	10
Minn. Stat. § 120A.03 (2016)	10, 18
Minn. Stat. § 122A.40 (2016)	15

Minn. Stat. § 122A.41 (2016)	15
Ore. Const. art. VIII, § 3.....	8
Wis. Const. art. X, § 3.....	12

Other Authorities

<i>Mission</i> , FREEDOM FOUND. OF MINN., http://freedomfoundation.publishpath.com/about-us (last visited March 30, 2017).....	1
Jennie C. Crays, <i>The Origin Growth, & Present Condition of the Public Schools of Minnesota</i> 143, in THE HISTORY OF EDUCATION IN MINNESOTA (John N. Greer, ed., Washington, D.C., U.S. Gov't Printing Office 1902)	9, 11
